Court complaint Misc petition NO: - 195/2022.

IRST INFORMATION REPORT

Dist. Purula Sub-Divn Jhalda Do	ne reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS
i) Act. IPC Sections 447/379/	Date 04/07/12 Sections Description of the control
iii) ActSections	Sections
a) General Diary Reference : Entry No.	145 Other acts & Sections
U) Occurrence of Offence : D. Co.L.	IIMA (O)
c) Information received Date 04/07/22	Date 23/04/22 Time 10:30 Wu
Type of Information: Written / Oral + Voe d	G.D. No 45 at the DS
Place of Occurrence : a) Direction and Distance	
b) Address Vill + 10 - Hatimuri Ps- RS Plot No-1746	Joypur Dist-Purulia at Mouza Hatimuri
c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	Beat No. JL NO-55 Anchay - VII JoyPm
Complainant / Informant :	ne name of P.S. District.
a) Name	
b) Father's / Husband's NameLate Byoy c) Date / Year of birth	Kaunakar d) Nationality. Indian . (pwt Dist - pwwwia
c) Date / Year of birth	The state of the s
e) Address Vill - Hatimuri PS - Jox	DING Out Durant's Indian.
Details of known/suspected /unknown/accused with f	POUR AIST - PWELLIA
Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	Mohor Mahato Slo-U-Bidyadhar Mahato
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	2 Parikhit Mahato So-Lakhiram Mahato
	@ Raghu Mahatu S/o- U Sripati Mahato
	@ Bragirath Manato So-Lr Mansaram
	- Mall ata
	(5) Subhas Mahato S/O- Lt Khaviram
All of	Mahato. VIII + PO - Hatimuri ps - Joypur Dist -
loggono for delay:	wulia.
leasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/in	nformant
Like Aryun, Jam, Banyan,	parate sheet, if required): Some different trees Neun etc
atal value of properties states for the Land	or Avi do a tal. A 70 day
stal value of properties.stolen/involved	roximately 1,70,000/- to 2,00,000/-
quest report/U.D. Case No., if any :	
R Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required)	The Original Court Complaint duty Warded by Ld CIM Purculia Vide Mise NO-95/2022 which is treated as ttached herewith
Do Hitom	warded by La CIM purcula Vide Misc
FIRILA	tached herewith
111/22 10	100 CO (100 CO) (100
	1 1 1 - Ab. 5
tion taken : Since the above report reveals comm	nission of offence(s) u/s44.7/.379/.325/506/3 23/ 84 ^[]
sistened the second and to the investigation (dis-	ected
	ectedto take up theon point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the
plainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorde	d and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.
	Y
1 Constant	inspector-in-charge
Original Signature in the Court complaint.	
Complaint.	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge Joint State (WB)
Complain	Name Nagendranath DisPurvilla (W.B)
And the second of the second o	Don't YST OF POLICE
nature / Thumb impression of the	Name Nagendranath Dispurviia (W.B) Rank SI of Police





In the Court of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purulia.

Misc. Petition No....95/2022

U/S. 156(3) Cr.P.C

Name &Address of the Petitioner/Complainant- Sri Nibaran Karmakar S/O Late Bijoy Karmakar of Vill-Hatimuri P.O-Hatimuri ,Ps-Joypur ,Dist- Purulia(W.B).

Name & Address of the Accused Persons:-

- 1. Mohor Mahato S/O Late Bidyadhar Mahato . resident of Vill-Hatimuri, P.O-Hatimuri, P.S-Joypur, Dist-Purulia.
- 2.Parikhit Mahato S/O-kate Lakhiram Mahato of Vill-Hatimuri, P.O-Hatimuri, P.S-Joypur, Dist-Purulia.
- 3.Raghu Mahato ,S/O-Late Sripati Mahato of Vill-Hatimuri,P.O-Hatimuri,P.S-Joypur, Dist-Purulia.
- 4.Bhagirath Mahato ,S/O Late Mansaram Mahato of Vill -Hatimuri,P.O-Hatimuri, P.S-Joypur, Dist-Purulia.
- 5. Subhas Mahato, S/O-Late Khariram Mahato of Vill- Hatimuri, P.O-Hatimuri, P.S-Joypur, Dist-Purulia.

Date of Occurrence: 23/04/2022 at about 10:30 A.M.

Section of Law/Offence:-379/323/325/506/34 IPC

Name of the witnesses:-

2. Manik Karmkar, \$0 ABhori Karmkar, lesident of village + P.o. + ptimovi

P.S - Joypuz, zistned - poulin (Q.B).

3. Dhunda Ghosi, Slo Late Suklal Ghasi, resident of rillage + f.o-Hatimuri, f.s - Joypun, District - purulia (CO.B)

Place of Occurrence:- At Vill- Hatimuri ,P.O-Hatimuri,Ps-Joypur ,Dist- Purulia,at Mouza-Hatimuri , RS Plot No-1744, area measuring about 50 decimal ,Dist-Purulia.

Received on 0 4/07/22 at 10:15 hr -98/22 dtd -04/07/22 and started Joypur PS case NO -98/22 dtd -04/07/22 US-447/379/323/323/506/34 IPC; Cntd.....P/2. 462410H2022

inspector-in-charge JOYPUR P.S

Dist.-Purulia (W.B)

14 JUN 2022 AGISTON TO URULIA.

Son Son Mary Contraction of the Son of the S

The petitioner/complainant above named begs to state as follows:-

1. That your petitioner along with his three brothers have a landed property at Mouza Hatimuri ,P.S-Joypur ,being RS Plot No-1764 ,total area measuring about 50decimal at Dist-Purulia and your petitioner has an exclusive right, title and interest over the aforesaid plot and the RS And R.O.R record has been prepared in the name of your petitioner and your petitioner has already been pay the Government Khajna/Tax against the appropriate receipt and your petitioner's ancestors planted some Banyan Tree, Neem Tree Arjun Tree , Sonajuri Tree and Jam tree on the aforesaid plot which were very old, on 23/04/2022 at about 10:30 A.M, when your petitioner and his brothers were busy to do daily household works and your petitioner is not present in his land at that time and then the accused No-1 to 5 taking the advantage of your petitioner's absence were entered and trespassed the plot of your petitioner with JCB Machine without his consent cut and excavate the earth from the root of those trees by operating JCB machine on the aforesaid plot and uprooted 80 to 100 numbers of different trees like ,Arjun, Jam ,Banyan ,Neem etc. for the purpose of illegal sale to some other persons to made some profit and for that purpose they illegally cut the aforesaid trees with the help of some rented person and rented JCB Machine to do such illegal act and to supply the trees to earn some illegal profit and when your petitioner heard about the incident from some of his villagers and neighbors he rush along with his three brothers to the spot to obstruct them to do such illegal act and protest to cut your petitioner's trees from his aforesaid plot but all the accused persons did not pay heed to your petitioner and raised lathi ,Kural and iron rods to kill your petitioner and his brother and told that if they had not fled away they were going to kill to your petitioner and his brothers ,to observe the furious attitude of the accused persons your petitioner feared and slept over the raw mud and all the five accused persons then assaulted your petitioner with lathi, fist and blow at that time your petitioner brothers tried to rescued your petitioner and shouted for help then all the accused persons loaded the aforesaid trees on a vehicle and fled away from the spot along with the JCB machine, it has been further mentioned here that when your petitioner protested them against doing such illegal act they assaulting him continuously with lathi and fist and blow and threatening him that if he informed the police or other authority he would face dire consequences, and when your petitioner and his brothers shouted loudly to save himself and to obstruct the accused to transferred the above mentioned trees to other places and hearing the loud shout of your petitioner and his brothers some villagers and local people came to the spot at that time the accused persons were fled away with the aforesaid trees which had cost approximately,Rs 1,70,000/-to Rs 2,00,000/-



- That when your petitioner shouting loudly and local people of the villages were started to gathered then the accused persons were fled away from the place threatening your petitioner not to informed the matter before police or any other organization otherwise they were going to killed him and it has been further stated that in the village of Hatimuri, P.S-Joypur there were four house of 'Karmakar' family and the aforesaid accused persons community has large in number there and they seldom threatening your petitioner and their family members without any reason as a result your petitioner and their family members reside in Vill- Hatimuri in fear and life risk.
- 34. That as there was no any chance of remedy your petitioner informed the matter to the Joypur P.S on 12/05/2022 and one written F.I.R. has been lodged against the accused persons and concerned P.S. assured your petitioner that they will take action against the accused persons soon but did nothing and finally on 28/05/2022 the concerned P.S. advised your petitioner to take shelter of law.
 - 5. That your petitioner filed one written complaint before the S.P Purulia on 30/05/2022 regarding the matter mentioned above and also mentioned to take action against the accused persons.
- #Interval petitioner went to the concerned police station several times requesting to take action against the accused persons, but no action has yet been taken by the concerned police station.
- **5**. That, your petitioner is a very poor man and it is not possible for him to engage a private lawyer day to day, moreover he is the victim and loss his valuable trees and for that the case should be referred to Joypur Police Station for investigation.
- 6. That as the petitioner/complainant failed to get any relief from the P.S. as well as S.P. Purulia he is filling this Misc. Petition under section 156(3) Cr.P.C for reliefs as enumerated below and the accused persons has been threatening to your petitioner/complainant that if he informed the matter to any where he will face the consequent, your petitioner is a poor man and also a day to day worker and work hard to live his livelihood.

It is therefore prayed that your Honour may graciously be pleased to send this petition to the O/C Joypur P.S. treating same as F.I.R. as per sec. 156(3) Cr.P.C. for the ends of justice.

AND

For which act of kindness your petitioner as in duty bound shall every pray.





VERI FICATION .

The statements made above are true to the best of my knowledge and bedief and I sign this Vermification here at Purulia on 14/6/2022.